

No. 24-923

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

SAVE JOBS USA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PHYLLIS  
SCHLAFLY EAGLES AND EAGLE FORUM  
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY  
939 OLD CHESTER ROAD  
FAR HILLS, NJ 07931  
(908) 719-8608  
aschlafly@aol.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages</b>
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument .....	3
I. The Petition Should Be Granted to Extend <i>Loper Bright</i> to Immigration Law .....	4
II. The Petition Should Be Granted to Resolve the Circuit Split.....	7
Conclusion.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arden Wood, Inc. v. United States Citizenship &amp; Immigration Servs., 480 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2007)</i> .....	7
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	1
<i>Bo Li v. Blinken</i> , Civil Action No. 22-cv-2331 (TSC), 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 223667 (D.D.C. Sep. 23, 2024) .....	5
<i>Equan v. United States Immigration &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 844 F.2d 276 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	8
<i>Hwei-Jen Chou v. I.N.S.</i> , 774 F.2d 1318 (5th Cir.1985) .....	8
<i>INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991) .....	2
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024) .....	ii, 2, 4, 7
<i>Purdue Univ. v. Scalia</i> , No. 20-3006 (EGS), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 234049 (D.D.C. Dec. 14, 2020) .....	7-8
<i>Save Jobs USA v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 942 F.3d 504 (2019) .....	9
<i>Save Jobs USA v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 111 F.4th 76 (D.C. Cir. 2024) .....	4, 9
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984) .....	2
<i>United States v. Igbatayo</i> , 764 F.2d 1039 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	8

<i>Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. United States</i> <i>Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 50 F.4th 164 (2022) .....	4, 5, 9
<b>Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations</b>	
U.S. CONST., Article I, Sec. 8, cl. 18 .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15).....	i, 4
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(F)(i).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(5).....	5
8 C.F.R. § 204.5(m) .....	6
80 Fed. Reg. 10,284, 10,311 (Feb. 25, 2015) (codified at 8 C.F.R. §§ 214.2, 274a.12, 274a.13) ("H-4 Rule").....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
"Global Stars to Watch," <a href="https://www.ncaa.org/news/2025/3/20/media-center-march-madness-2025-10-international-players-who-could-shape-the-ncaa-tournaments.aspx">https://www.ncaa.org/news/2025/3/20/media-center-march-madness-2025-10-international-players-who-could-shape-the-ncaa-tournaments.aspx</a> .....	6
Alicia Jessop, "International Intercollegiate Athletes: A Legal Pathway to Benefit from Their Name, Image, and Likeness in the United States," 52 California Western International Law Journal 309 (2022) <a href="https://scholarlycommons.law.cwsl.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2024&amp;context=cwilj">https://scholarlycommons.law.cwsl.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2024&amp;context=cwilj</a> .....	6
<i>Remarks by President Trump in a Meeting with U.S. Tech Workers and Signing of an Executive Order on Hiring American</i> , White House (Aug. 3, 2020) .....	7

Sasha Rogelberg, “Employment for computer programmers in the U.S. has plummeted to its lowest level since 1980—years before the internet existed,” <i>Fortune</i> (Mar. 17, 2025. <a href="https://fortune.com/2025/03/17/computer-programming-jobs-lowest-1980-ai/">https://fortune.com/2025/03/17/computer-programming-jobs-lowest-1980-ai/</a> ) .....	3
Phyllis Schlafly, “Congress faces decision on visas for foreign workers,” <i>Copley News Service</i> (Apr. 30, 2003) .....	1, 3
